
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and David 
Williams

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and Rev. John 
Thelwell

1 July 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 7th July, 2016 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
9th June, 2016 (copy enclosed).  

Public Document Pack



2

4 REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE) (Pages 17 - 84)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To receive an update on progress with the development of the 
regional school effectiveness and improvement service, to 
include a presentation from the Chief Officer of GwE. 

5 EDUCATION & YOUTH PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2017/18 (Pages 85 - 98)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update the Committee on the financial forecast for the 
2017/18 financial year.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 99 - 108)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 

Thursday, 9 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 

Dunbobbin, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect and 

Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart 

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: David Healey and Colin Legg 

Councillor Chris Bithell – Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer 

(Education and Youth)

Rev. John Thelwell

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Senior Manager – School Improvement and Senior Manager – Inclusion & 

Progression 

Senior Challenge Adviser for minute number 5 (Learner Outcomes)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that 

the position of Chair for this Committee had been allocated to the Labour 

Group at the Council’s Annual Meeting.  The nomination from the Group for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Chairman was for Councillor Ian Roberts and was therefore included in the 

agenda for the Committee to ratify the nomination.  On being put to the vote, 

the nomination was agreed.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ian Roberts be appointed as Chairman for the Committee for 

the municipal year.       

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-

Chairman and Councillor Paul Cunningham nominated David Hytch.  The 

nomination was duly seconded and, on being put to the vote, was agreed.  

RESOLVED:

That Mr. David Hytch be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the Committee for 

the municipal year.  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Mrs. Rebecca Stark declared a personal interest in agenda items 6 

(Learner Outcomes) and 7 (Skills for Life and Progression) as she was the 

parent of children 
[...]
trategic forum that was to be held in 

July 2016 and the hope that the success of the Urdd Eisteddfod would 

encourage more parents to consider the provision of Welsh Medium schools 

to educate their children even if the parents did not speak Welsh.  

The Chairman also gave congratulations to Trelawnyd School which 

had won the prize in the competition for the best decorated school as part of 

the Urdd Eisteddfod.     

Page 5



The minutes of the Joint meeting of the Education & Youth and Social 

& Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 24th March 2016 and 

the meetings of Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 

28th April 2016 at 10am, 29th April 2016 at 11.30am and 28th April 2016 at 2pm 

had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

ACCURACY

28th April 2016 -10am meeting

Mr. Hytch asked that the apostrophe be removed from the word 

‘Council’s’ in the fifth line on page 10.  

He also suggested that the word ‘considered’ be added after the word 

‘been’ in the final sentence of the first full paragraph on page 14.

MATTERS ARISING

28th April 2016 – 2pm meeting

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator referred to 

the minute on the Recommendations from the School Transport Task & Finish 

Group and confirmed that the report was to be considered by Cabinet on 21st 

June 2016; the decision would then be emailed to the Committee.

Mr. Hytch referred to the reference on page 27 about applications 

submitted for the hub from Blacon school and commented on the need to 

ensure that the cycleway from Shotton to Dock Road was extended to Coleg 

Cambria to allow pedestrian and cycle access.  Councillor Andy Dunbobbin 

provided an update on his involvement with a bid for Groundwork to develop 

the route referred to by Mr. Hytch.  

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the way they had conducted 

themselves during the difficult meetings on the closures of Ysgol Maes Edwin 

Page 6



and Ysgol Llanfynydd.  The Senior Manager – School Improvement provided 

assurance to Members of the work that was ongoing to ensure a smooth 

transition for the pupils, staff and parents to their new schools.  Councillor 

Marion Bateman praised the staff at Sychdyn School to for their involvement 

in the transition process of the children from Ysgol Maes Edwin that would be 

moving to Sychdyn School.      

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the amendment detailed above, the minutes be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman; and 

(b) That a letter be sent to the following people, to thank them for their 

involvement and hard work during the Eisteddfod:-

 Jeremy Griffiths, Head of Ysgol Gwynedd

 Pam McLean, Head of Flint High School

 Nia Wyn Jones, Head of Music at Ysgol Maes Garman

 Aled Marshman, Music Service Manager 

5. LEARNER OUTCOMES

The Senior Manager – School Improvement introduced a report to 

provide Members with a summary of pupil attainment in statutory 

assessments across primary and secondary school phases for the school 

year 2014-15.  The report also provided a summary of data in relation to 

attendance and exclusions.  

She introduced the Senior Challenge Adviser who would be able to 

provide up to date information on each of the key stages.

The report mainly focussed on the performance at each of the key 

stages and identified that across the foundation phase, key stage 2 and key 

Page 7



stage 3 showed a steady trend of improved performance at both the expected 

and higher than expected level.  However, at key stage 4’s main indicator 

level 2+, Flintshire’s performance unexpectedly dipped in 2015 resulting in a 

drop in the local authority ranked position from 3rd in 2014 to 8th which was a 

worrying downward trend over the last two years. 

 

The Senior Challenge Adviser explained that this year a new system 

had been introduced where schools set their targets at the beginning of the 

year in a uniform way, using an
[...]
 of activity undertaken within schools to support learners to 

engage effectively in a suitable outcome, including employment, post 16 be 

recognised.  

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Page 14



The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee Facilitator 

introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 

Committee.  

The Facilitator explained that the dates for the 2016/17 year had now 

been included following confirmation at the Annual Council meeting and items 

for consideration would therefore be populated for each meeting.  The Quarter 

4 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report had been due to be submitted to this 

meeting but would now be considered at the 7 July 2016 Committee along 

with an update on GwE which Huw Foster Evans would be attending to 

present.  

The Forward Work Programme would be circulated to Officers to 

populate the plan for each meeting and would then be shared with Members 

of the Committee.  

Councillor Nancy Matthews suggested that school modernisation be 

included as an item for a future meeting.  Following a discussion, it was 

suggested that the 13th October 2016 meeting be held at the new Holywell 

High School and the meeting on 17th November 2016 be held at the Deeside 

Sixth Form Hub.  

The Facilitator advised that the two reports showing on the Forward 

Work Programme as being for information ((i) Incidents of arson, vandalism 

and burglaries in Flintshire schools and (ii) Health & Safety in Schools) would 

be circulated to Members shortly.    

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

(b) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 

consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and officers, be authorised to 

vary the work programme between meetings, as the need arises.  

Page 15



8. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.42 pm)

…
[...]
rs to ensure the highest standards of teaching 
and leadership to underpin a self-improving system which secures the 
highest outcomes for learners.

As the core element of the Challenge and Support Programme, GwE Challenge 
Advisers regularly visit schools to monitor the quality of key school documentation 
e.g. school self-evaluation reports and school improvement plans to ensure they 
are fit for purpose. They also monitor the quality of teaching and learning regularly 
through lesson observation and work scrutiny. School leaders and teachers are 
challenged to improve the quality of provision and support is provided through 
bespoke programmes tailored to the needs of individual schools linked to the 
national model for school categorisation. Detailed reports are written after every 
visit which are shared with the school and the local authority.

In order to improve the quality of school leadership and the quality of teaching and 
learning in the classroom to underpin higher achievement, GwE has also 
continued to expand its Development Support Programme over the last twelve 
months, designed to support the professional development of educational 
practitioners from entry into the profession as a newly qualified teacher through 
middle and senior leadership to headship. 

The over-arching priority of the Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 
Service (GwE) is is to secure improved outcomes for learners across the region at 
all key stages – Foundation Phase (3-7 yr olds), Key Stage 2 (7-11 yr olds), Key 
Stage 3 (11-14 yr olds) and Key Stage 4 (14-16 yr olds). 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the update report on the Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) and note Flintshire’s 
priorities and objectives within the GwE Business Plan

2 That members receive an update on the work to improve Level 2+ 
outcomes for learners at Key Stage 4 (5 GCSE’s A* -C including 
English/Welsh and Mathematics) in the summer of 2016.

3 That members receive an update on the successful development and 
delivery of GwE’s two integrated core programmes:
- the Challenge and Support Programme
- the Development Programme

Page 18



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND 
IMPROVEMENT SERVICE (GwE)

1.01 Working through the sub-regional GwE Hwb for Flintshire and Wrexham, 
based here in County Hall, Mold, the Senior Challenge Adviser for GwE 
and the local authority’s Senior Manager for School Improvement, meet 
regularly to implement and monitor the priorities in the GwE business plan. 
This plan includes an annex in relation to each local authority. Flintshire’s 
annex outlines our local educational priorities, linked to the Council’s 
Improvement Plan and has articulates the vision and purpose of the 
Education & Youth Portfolio: 

Vision: 
To ensure all Flintshire pupils experience learning which matches their 
individual needs (academic, emotional, social, cultural) and enables them 
to achieve their potential.

Purpose: 
To provide a modern, high quality and well performing education system 
which enables Flintshire pupils to develop lifelong learning skills that 
support them throughout their educational journey and beyond into the 
wider world.

In addition to the national and regional priorities of improving standards in 
literacy & numeracy and reducing the impact of poverty and disadvantage, 
Flintshire has specific priorities related to improving outcomes for Looked 
After Children and those exiting the Youth Justice system; to reducing 
barriers to engagement to ensure equality of access for all children and 
young people; to identify and target the schools most in need of support; to 
share best teaching practice and resources across schools and the region; 
and to develop the capacity of schools to respond to national initiatives 
and regional reforms. 

The Flintshire Annex to the GwE business plan shows the actions to 
achieve these objectives and the outcome meas
[...]
 financial year and presents 
the budget pressures and proposed efficiencies for Education and Youth Portfolio 
for 2017/18 as the third and final year of the current portfolio business planning 
cycle.

The original forecast for the 2017/18 financial year, the third and final year of the 
current MTFS, set a likely ‘gap’ between the total spending requirement and  
anticipated income of £13.7M. The ‘gap’ is in effect the total which has to be found 
in efficiencies, service cost reductions, and income growth as part of annual budget 
planning. This forecast has been revised at regular intervals based on more recent 
budget developments at a national and a local level. The latest forecast presents, at 
this stage, a working ‘gap’ of £8.1M between the forecast ‘gap’ and the combined 
total of working corporate and service portfolio efficiency proposals of £6.3M.  
Cabinet has endorsed the developing portfolio business plans and corporate 
financial stewardship plans for early consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

The Council has re-adopted a three part strategy of addressing the financial ‘gap’ 
each year:-

 Service Reform;
 Corporate Financial Stewardship; and 
 Working with Welsh Government.

A presentation was made to Council on 14 June on the developing plans for the 
third part of the strategy Working with Welsh Government.

All Overview and Scrutiny Committees are being consulted on the development of 
the Council Fund Budget for 2017/18 throughout the June and July Committee 

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



cycles. The Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also 
being consulted on the Housing Revenue Account.  

The following tables and appendices are included within the report:-

Table 1: Revised Financial Forecast for 2017/18-2018/19
Table 2: Service Portfolio Business Plan Projections 2017/18

Table 3a and 3b: Summary of Education and Youth Portfolio Cost Pressures and 
Proposed Efficiencies

Appendix 1: Detailed Education and Youth Business Plan Proposed Efficiencies

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee comments on the Education and Youth Business Plan cost 
pressures and proposed efficiencies for 2017/18, and indicates its level of 
support for the proposals.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17-2018/19

The Revised Financial Forecast

1.01 The original forecast for the 2017/18 financial year, the third and final year 
of the current published MTFS, set a likely ‘gap’ between the total spending 
requirement and  anticipated income of £13.7M. This forecast has been 
revised based on more recent budget developments at a national and a 
local level. Key variables within this initial forecast are the eventual local 
government financial settlement for 2017/18, local Council Tax levels, 
standard and non-standard inflation patterns, and emergent national and 
local cost pressures. The revised forecast as set out in Table 1 below 
shows a starting ‘gap’ between anticipated income and predicted cost 
pressures of £14.4m. A longer-term forecast has been added for the 
2018/19 financial year to complete the three year picture.

Page 86



1.02 Table 1: Revised Financial Forecast 2017/18-2018/19
2017/18 2018/19

Expenditure £m £m
National Pressures 0.7 0.3
Local Pressures 6.2 1.6
Inflation 3.1 3.2
Workforce Pressures 4.1 0.7

Income
Reduction in Revenue Support Grant 2.8 2.7
Council Tax increase (2.5) (2.3)

Projected Gap 14.40 6.20

Footnotes to Table 1: 

1. Revenue Support Grant for 2017/18 and 2018/19 is modelled on an illustrative 
reduction of 1.5% 

2. National and local pressures are working estimates based on latest information.  
The latest revision includes initial estimates of the sizeable increase in care sector 
costs,  and insurance costs

3. Pay inflation is assumed at 1% for 2017/18 and 2018/19
4. Limited provision is made for price inflation
5. Workforce pressures include the ongoing impact of Single Status, Auto-enrolment, 

the Apprentice Tax Levy a
[...]
part strategy of:-

• Service Reform;
• Corporate Financial Stewardship; and
• Working with Welsh Government.

1.05 Without some reprieve over the level of national funding reductions the 
Council would have faced a position of having to withdraw key services 
(such as economic development and business support), closing local 
facilities some of which were at a mid-point of transition to alternative 
delivery models (such as leisure centres) and reducing funding support to 
mandatory services (such as education and social services). Such 
decisions would not only have been unsupportable by councillors and local 
communities alike but would have compromised the achievement of the 
Council’s Improvement Priorities.  Such funding reductions could possibly 
have undermined the ability of the Council to meet its mandatory duties in 
full. The Council was eventually able to set a balanced budget for 2016/17 
through following this three part strategy, and with a higher level of risk-
taking than in previous years. As is shown in this report support will be 
needed from Welsh Government for Flintshire in 2017/18 due to the size of 
the working gap between the forecast financial ‘gap’ and the combined 
total of corporate and service portfolio efficiency proposals. Other councils 
will be in a similar position particularly those with low funding per capita 
under the current Local Government Funding Formula.

1.06 Cabinet has since readopted this three part strategy. This will involve:-
 continuing to reduce costs and increase income through service 

reform as a central theme of the service portfolio business plans; 
 continuing to control and reduce corporate costs through careful 

planning and stewardship; and
 working with Welsh Government to maintain sufficient levels of 

national funding for local government and for Flintshire, reforming 
the local government funding system to give councils greater 
financial freedom and flexibility, and properly funding nationall
[...]
el with uncertainty around some
of the significant detail e.g. further work required to   develop a
specific proposal such as rationalising services/building

1

0.187 0.370
0.710 0.873

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 7th July, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking 

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 7th July, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: : Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Healey,  Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews,  Vicky Perfect,  Nigel 
Steele-Mortimer, and Carolyn Thomas 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, and Rebecca Stark  

APOLOGIES: Councillor Colin Legg and Phil Lightfoot. 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth), Corporate Finance Manager, Finance Manager, 
and Senior Manager School Improvement.  (For minute no.11) Ashley Jones, 
Chief Officer,  Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.  

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 2016 had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer referred to page 5 and said that ‘Ysgol 
Trelawnyd’ should be amended to read ‘Ysgol Trelogan’.

Mr. David Hytch referred to page 9, first paragraph, second line and said that the 
word ‘to’ should be amended to read ‘the’.  

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

11. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE)

The Chair introduced and welcomed Ashley Jones, Chief Officer,  
Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE), to the meeting 



and invited him to give a presentation on the Regional School Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service for North Wales.   The main points of the presentation 
were:

 2015-16 Developments
 the vision
 delivering the vision
 challenge and support programme
 development programmes

Mr. Jones advised that the overall priority of the GwE service was to 
secure improved outcomes for learners across the region from Foundation 
Phase, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 3 and Key Stage 4.  

The Chair thanked Mr. Jones for his presentation and invited the 
Committee to raise questions. 

Councillor David Healey commented on the need to improve the 
achievement of children who received free school meals.  The Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth) responded to the concerns raised and referred to the 
commitment to making a difference in terms of the anti poverty strategy and 
individual learners on Free School Meals.  He commented on the research which 
had been undertaken and the progress made by schools through the sharing of 
good practice and the ongoing work with individual learners and learners from 
low income families.  Ashley Jones also commented on the targeting of resources 
and specific interventions being put in place by schools to narrow the ‘gap’ in 
performance between advantaged and disadvantaged pupils.  He said  that he 
would make a paper that was presented to GwE on good areas of practice, 
available to Members of the Committee.

Councillor Nancy Matthews expressed concern that children who received 
free school meals were not made to feel different to those that did not.  The Chief 
Officer said that no individual child should be identified for a specific 
characteristic and that whenever a child needed support it was provided at that 
point in time.   He suggested that the Committee receive a report on ‘Child 
Centred Planning’ and also that the school leaders piloting the scheme be invited 
to a future meeting of the Committee to share the planning, pioneering, and good 
practice in education.  

In response to the further question which had been raised by Councillor 
Matthews on school improvement and how intervention by GwE was measured. 
The Chief Officer referred to the data included on learner outcomes and self 
evaluation within the annual work programme which had previously been 
presented to the Committee.  Referring to the Authority’s Improvement Plan 
which contained some activities from GwE the Chief Officer said that additional 
detail could be included in the Plan in terms of performance indicators for the 
successful performance of school and the education system.  The Chief Officer 
also suggested that information/analysis on Value for Money in relation to 
services provided by GwE be included in the next update report.

    Councillor David Mackie referred to the Development Programmes, 
detailed within the presentation, and asked whether information on the take-up of 



training by Headteachers and teachers could be provided.  The Chief Officer  
agreed to provide this information which could also include feedback from those 
who had completed the development programmes.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark expressed some concerns around how grant funding 
was spent.  In responding Mr. Jones referred to the monitoring of the PDG grant 
and explained that the resources made available from the Grant were  directed 
back to the pupils who had generated the grant.  The Senior Manager School 
Improvement explained how the PDG grant was maximised in the early years 
settings and commented on the impact of a poorer start from birth.

RESOLVED

(a) That Flintshire’s priorities and objectives within the GwE Business Plan be 
noted; 

(b) That the Committee receives an update on the work to improve Level 2+ 
outcomes for leaners at Key Stage 4 (5 GSCE’s A* - C including 
English/Welsh and Mathematics) in the summer of 2016; and

(c) That the Committee receives an update on the successful development 
and delivery of GwE’s two integrated core programmes:-

 the Challenge and Support Programme
 the Development Programme

12. EDUCATION & YOUTH PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2017/18

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to provide 
an update on the budget pressures and proposed efficiencies for the Education & 
Youth Portfolio for 2017/18.  He provided background information and context 
and commented on a forecast overall ‘gap’ between the Authority’s anticipated 
income and predicted cost pressures of £14.4M.  This presented a working ‘gap’ 
of £8.1M between the forecast ‘gap’ and the combined total of working corporate 
and service portfolio efficiency proposals of £6.3M.  

The Chief Officer gave a presentation to summarise the progress made by 
the Education & Youth Portfolio in delivering efficiencies to date, the proposed 
efficiencies for 2017/18, and the potential cost pressures.  The main points of the 
presentation were:

 Local context – schools
 Local context – portfolio
 Education & Youth Portfolio – efficiencies
 Cost pressures

In line with the information included within the presentation slides, the 
Chief Officer said that the full resilience statement would be presented at the  
meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 8 September, 2016.



The Chief Officer also gave a commitment to bring a report on the 
Alternative Delivery Model for the School Music Service to the Committee during 
Autumn. 

The Chair raised concerns around the location of the GwE development 
programmes and the associated costs for staff to travel to attend the training.  
The Chief Officer explained that programmes were delivered in each hub and 
many meetings were held in the GwE office in Colwyn Bay.  He agreed to provide 
further information on the delivery programme and the location of training 
programmes.

During discussion the Corporate Finance Manager provided clarification 
on the queries raised by Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer around the £14.4M gap 
anticipated between the Authority’s income and cost pressures, and the Service 
portfolio Business Plan projections.  In response to the further concerns raised by 
Councillor Steele-Mortimer around ‘small schools’ the Corporate Finance 
Manager gave an assurance that the savings outlined within the presentation did 
not include further proposals to close schools in Flintshire.   

Mr. David Hytch expressed concerns that the Education and Youth 
Service may have reached a “financial tipping point”.  The Chief Officer said that 
the impact of austerity had been felt in all public services but he remained 
positive that learners would continue to be able to achieve.  The Finance 
Manager commented that primary school balances had increased in  comparison 
to previous years, however, this was not the case in secondary schools and 
some secondary schools faced a deficit balance. 

In response to questions from Mrs. Rebecca Stark on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the Education and Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to provide the co-opted members of the Committee 
with a copy of the MTFS report and the minutes from the meeting of the County 
Council held on 24 September 2015. 

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin proposed an amendment to the 
recommendation in the report.  He proposed that the Committee supported the 
proposed efficiencies for 2017/18  in order to mitigate the central Government 
Austerity Programme.  This was seconded by Councillor Carolyn Thomas who 
proposed a further amendment that the Committee supports further lobbying of 
the Welsh Government, as it was concerned that the service was at a financial 
tipping point.  Members were asked to vote on the proposed amendment put 
forward by Councillor Dunbobbin and when put to the vote this was carried. 

Councillors Marion Bateman, Nancy Matthews and David Mackie 
abstained from the vote because they only agreed with the second 
recommendation concerning lobbying of the Welsh Government.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee supports the proposed efficiencies for 2017/18, in 
order to mitigate the central Government Austerity Programme; and



(b) That the Committee supports further lobbying of Welsh Government, as it 
is concerned that the Service is at a financial tipping point.

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She advised 
that following a suggestion from Councillor Nancy Matthews, an item on School 
Modernisation had been included on the agenda for the next meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 8 September 2016.  She also drew attention to the 
venue for the meeting to be held on 13 October 2016 which was Ysgol y Felin, 
Holywell, and said a tour of the facility would commence at 1.00 pm. 

The Facilitator referred to the items  to be scheduled onto the Forward 
Work Programme and advised that the  Audit Committee had recommended that 
the conclusions of the review of the ETeach System be reported to the Education 
& Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  She suggested that a workshop be 
arranged for the Committee in due course on data and self evaluation.   

During the course of the meeting it had been agreed that the following 
items would be added to the forward work programme:-

 ‘Child Centred Planning’ – and to invite school leaders piloting this scheme 
to the meeting;

 Resilience Statement
 Alternative Delivery Model for the School Music Service
 GwE Challenge and Support Programme
 GwE Development Programme

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked for information on what measures were 
taken if schools were not able to set a balanced budget.  Councillor Dave Mackie 
suggested that the school funding formula be reviewed to look at the budget that 
schools receive in comparison to what they spend.  The Finance Manager agreed 
that this would be a helpful process.  The Chair  asked what would happen if a 
licenced deficit exceeded the highest surplus held at another school.  The Chief 
Officer agreed to provide information on this query and the other matters raised 
by Members within the school balances report to be submitted to the Committee 
in November.  He also agreed to include information in the report on the work of 
the School Budget Forum around school budgets.

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked if the Committee could receive an 
update report on the School Meal Service.  It was agreed that the Facilitator 
would liaise with officers to identify meeting dates for the suggested additional 
items and send a revised forward work programme to the Committee to ask 
Members if they had any further items they wished to add.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the amendments to Forward Work Programme be approved; 



(b) That a copy of the Forward Work Programme be shared with Members of 
the Committee, once meeting dates had been identified for the suggested 
additional items; and

(c) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and officers, be authorised to vary 
the work programme between meetings, as the need arises.

14. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.32 pm)

Chairman


